million for enhancement of online platform in relation to both fashion accessories

business and skincare and health products sales business; and

(iv) approximately 19.7% of the net proceeds of the Placing, or approximately HK$11.6

million for general working capital and general corporate purposes of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being 220,000,000 Shares, are placed

under the Placing Agreement and that there will be no change to the total number of Shares in

issue from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion other than the issue of the

Placing Shares, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately after Completion is and will be as

follows:

As at the date of
this announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Shareholders
Rapid Development Limited

(Note) 708,591,525 64.19 708,591,525 53.52
Placees – – 220,000,000 16.62
Other public Shareholders 395,376,603 35.81 395,376,603 29.86

Total 1,103,968,128 100.00 1,323,968,128 100.00

Note: Rapid Development Limited is wholly owned by Rapid Investment Development (Shenzhen) Limited*

(迅發投資發展（深圳）有限公司), which is in turn wholly owned by Fuxing Investment Development

(Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.* (賦興投資發展（深圳）有限公司), a company owned as to 70% by Mr. Chen Long,

29% by Ms. Lin Chenjie (wife of Mr. Chen Long) and 1% by Mr. Chen Naien (brother of Mr. Chen Long).

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Placing Shares will be issued

under the existing General Mandate.

Pursuant to the termination provision in the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent has

the right in certain circumstances, in the discretion of the Placing Agent, to terminate